
District Executive

Thursday 7th March 2019

9.30 am

Council Chamber
Council Offices
Brympton Way
Yeovil
Somerset BA20 2HT
Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue. 

Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting.

The public and press are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 27 February 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership
Jason Baker
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch
Graham Middleton
Jo Roundell Greene
Sylvia Seal
Peter Seib
Angie Singleton
Nick Weeks

Information for the Public 
The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated.

Members of the Public are able to:-
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive.

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on the first Thursday of the 
month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way.

The Executive Forward Plan and copies of executive reports and decisions are published on the 
Council’s web site - www.southsomerset.gov.uk. 

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council offices. 
The Council’s corporate priorities which guide the work and decisions of the Executive are set 
out below.

Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the beginning 
of each meeting of the Council. If a member of the public wishes to speak they should advise the 
committee administrator and complete one of the public participation slips setting out their name 
and the matter they wish to speak about. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of 
three minutes.  Answers to questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will 
be sent subsequently, as appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not 
be debated by the Committee at that meeting.

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page.

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2019.

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


District Executive

Thursday 7 March 2019

Agenda
1.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 7th 
February 2019.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as am
[...]
 centre), 
changes in availability, etc.).

• Any specific changes in demand at 
particular facilities and/or clubs in the 
area (e.g. reduction or increase in club 
numbers, new housing growth. 

• New formats of traditional sports that 
may need to be considered.

• Any new or emerging issues and 
opportunities.

In particular, the annual review 
process should include:

Prepared for SSDC by:
Knight, Kavanagh & Page Ltd
Company No: 9145032 (England)
MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

Registered Office: 1 -2 Frecheville Court, off Knowsley Street, Bury BL9 0UF
T: 0161 764 7040   E:  mail@kkp.co.uk    www.kkp.co.uk

Produced by Strategy and Commissioning, South Somerset District Council

P
age 19



Equality and Diversity Policy 2019

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Jo Roundell Greene, Environment & Economic Development 
Director: Netta Meadows, Director Strategy and Support  Services
Service Manager: Jan Gamon, Lead Specialist Strategic Planning
Lead Officer: Dave Crisfield, Specialist – Strategic Planning
Contact Details: david.crisfield@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462240

Purpose of the Report

1. To seek member approval of a new Equality and Diversity Policy and to note the introduction 
operationally of a new Equalities Impact Assessment template and suite of Equality Objectives.

Forward Plan 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 
March 2019.

Public Interest

The Equality Policy sets out the Council’s approach to promoting equality and meeting its equality duties 
to the public, customers, contractors/suppliers and staff in accordance with the Equality Act 2010.

Recommendations

3. That the District Executive:

a. Recommend to Full Council the adoption of a new SSDC Equality and Diversity Policy 
b. Note the introduction of a new suite of Equality Objectives and accompanying action plan.
c.   Note the implementation of a single Equality Impact Assessment template 

Background

4. Legislative Backgroun
[...]
2. Introduce proportionate and appropriate performance reporting arrangements 

Review
The policy will be reviewed annually in line with changes within the Council, changes in policy and procedure and Government guidance and 
legislation. 

P
age 37



SSDC Local Authority Trading Company  

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Henry Hobhouse & Cllr Jo Roundell Greene
Director: Clare Pestell, Director: Commercial Services and Income Generation
Service Managers: James Divall, Income Opportunities Development Manager 

Chris Cooper, Environmental Services Manager
Contact Details: James.divall@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462261

chris.cooper@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462840 

Purpose of the Report

1. This report sets out the business case and rational for SSDC to set up a trading company. It outlines 
the relevant legislation, proposed governance and business case needed to set up a Local Authority 
Trading Company (LATC).  Following expert advice and best practise, it outlines the proposed 
structure for a Council owned holding company, and the first proposed trading company subsidiary 
for Council services, which if approved is to be taken forward for a full and detailed business plan 
and implemented in due course. 

2. This report and business case seeks the approval to the principle of this Council setting up a holding 
company in order to take forward the trading of its services. The report also seeks approval of the 
funds (estimated) needed for the company set up costs and early operational running costs. These 
would be treated as a loan to the company to be repaid from future trading activities. Finally, 
approval is sought to utilise these funds through delegated authority to named senior officers, with 
Portfolio Holder input and oversight, to pursue the implementation of the holding company and 
trading company subsidiary. 

3. Attached to this business case report is a confidential proposed business plan overview for the first 
service area proposed t
[...]
efit of the public that the council serves. 
Generating profits and service cost recovery will enable the Council to become more sustainable 
and resilient for the future. 

7. This District Executive report is the Councils business case (‘a comprehensive statement’) outlining 
the rational for setting up a company structure for training. It also explains the rationale for needing 
a holding company and trading company, the objectives of those businesses, the investment and 
other resources required to achieve these objectives, risks the business may face, the significance 
of these risks and expected financial results of the business, together with any other relevant 
outcomes that the business is expected to achieve. 

Recommendations

8. That the District Executive:

a) approves the setting-up of a Holding Company & Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) in 
the manner outlined in this report with delegated authority to the Director for Commercial 
Services and Income Generation, and S151 Officer in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holders to proceed with the implementation as proposed within the document, following more 
detailed due diligence on the legal and financial set up of the company

b) approves Elleston  - landscape management and horticultural services, to be the first traded 
service within that LATC structure. This is in accordance with the attached business plan 
(Appendix 2).

c) Recommends that Full Council approve the principle of a working capital loan of up to £132,000 
to the Trading Company following the creating of the companies following due diligence as 
outlined in recommendations (a) and (b) above, and delegate authority to the S151 Officer in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder - Finance and Legal to agree final amount and commercial 
terms. The loan advance to be financed from the Council’s revenue reserves.

Background

9. National & local context: Creating a local authority owned trading company: 

National Context: Cre
[...]
at have 
been logged on the consultation database. 

2. Public Interest

2.1 The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and decisions due to 
be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The Consultation Database is a list of 
topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 
organisations.

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to:-

I. approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A;
II. note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B.

4. Executive Forward Plan 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 
forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and new items added as 
new circumstances arise.

5. Consultation Database 

5.1 The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received by the 
Council.  This requires consultation documents received to be logged and the current 
consultation documents are attached at Appendix B. 

6. Background Papers

6.1 None.

Page 82

Agenda Item 9



Appendix A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan

Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s)

June 2019 Castle Cary and 
Ansford 
Neighbourhood Plan

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making)

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Leisa Kelly, 
Specialist (Strategic 
Planning)

District Executive

June 2019 Commercial Asset 
update report

Portfolio Holder for 
Property & Climate 
Change and Income 
Generation

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation

Robert Orrett,
Commercial Property 
Manager

District Executive

July 2019 Capital & Revenue 
Budget out-turn reports 
2018/19

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Paul Fitzgerald, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

July 2019

July 2019

SSDC Annual 
Performance Report 
2018
[...]
ment/consultations/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-protecting-users?utm_source=0003be90-46d4-40fc-9466-2ae302883ad9&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-protecting-users?utm_source=0003be90-46d4-40fc-9466-2ae302883ad9&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/tackling-homelessness-together?utm_source=80cfcc3a-4e13-4a06-9173-216afeae6ec0&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/tackling-homelessness-together?utm_source=80cfcc3a-4e13-4a06-9173-216afeae6ec0&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/tackling-homelessness-together?utm_source=80cfcc3a-4e13-4a06-9173-216afeae6ec0&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/tackling-homelessness-together?utm_source=80cfcc3a-4e13-4a06-9173-216afeae6ec0&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/tackling-homelessness-together?utm_source=80cfcc3a-4e13-4a06-9173-216afeae6ec0&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily


Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 4th April 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

Page 86

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	6 Adoption of the South Somerset Leisure Facility Strategy
	6 Leisure Facilities Strategy Feb 2019

	7 Equality and Diversity Policy 2019
	7 Equality Policy March 2019 final

	8 SSDC Local Authority Trading Company
	8 Appendix 1Trading Company Structure
	8 Appendix 2 LATC  Elleston Service Business Plan
	8 Appendix 3 BP Appendix 1 LATC Financial Summaries 

Minutes of the meeting


District Executive 1 7.03.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber - Council 
Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil on Thursday 7 March 2019.

(9.30  - 10.45 am)
Present:

Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman)

Jason Baker
Henry Hobhouse
Jo Roundell Greene

Sylvia Seal
Angie Singleton
Nick Weeks

Also Present:

Dave Bulmer
Mike Lewis

Mike Lock
Sue Steele

Officers: 

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Support Services)
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation)
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer
David Crisfield Third Sector and Equalities Co-ordinator
James Divall Income Opportunity Development Manager
Lynda Pincombe Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Chris Cooper Environment Services Manager
Stephen Fox Principal Horticultural Officer
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

125. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 7th February 2019, copies of which 
had been circulated, were taken as read and, having been approved as a correct record, 
were signed by the Chairman.

126. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Gubbins, Graham Middleton 
and Peter Seib.

127. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made.



District Executive 2 7.03.19

128. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no questions from members of the public present.

129. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

There were no announcements from the Chairman. 

130. Adoption of the South Somerset Leisure Facility Strategy (Agenda Item 6)

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture advised that consultants KKP, had been 
appointed in 2018 to work on the new leisure facility needs assessment and strategy as 
part of updating the Council’s planning policy evidence and to look at future funding 
priorities.  There had been extensive consultation with clubs and national bodies and at a 
Members Workshop in January 2019, the priorities had been agreed.  

The Specialist – Strategic Planning advised that at the workshop, Councillors had 
separated the proposals into those which the Council could support, enable or deliver.  
She noted that the Scrutiny Committee were concerned that not all sports were listed 
and they should not be overlooked, but she explained that a range of different sports had 
been considered in detail within the accompanying Needs Assessment document on the 
Council website.  The Specialist – Strategic Planning assured members that the Strategy 
would be monitored through Health and Wellbeing Community of Practice and would be 
reviewed annually.  

During discussion, the following points were made:-

 Footpath connectivity between new developments and village or town centres 
should be planned into the development.

 There were no leisure or sports facilities on the new Wyndham Park housing 
development. 

 A planned cyclepath from Wyndham Park to the centre of Yeovil appeared to 
have suffered a setback due to loss of external funding.

 The Strategy would be reviewed annually and Members could prioritise new 
leisure or sports facilities in the future.

 Councillors should be the driving force to ensure footpath connectivity was 
included in new housing developments.   

In response to questions from Members, the Specialist – Strategic Planning advised:

 Aspirations for new leisure facility provision, not included within the current 
strategy could always come forward through the Council Plan process in 
response to changes within the broader landscape.

 The Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan for Yeovil (which SCC were  
leading on with support from SSDC) could eventually be rolled out to other towns 
in South Somerset.

 



District Executive 3 7.03.19

The Director for Strategy and Support Services clarified that specialist advice and 
guidance was required on some needs analysis and it was appropriate to buy in that 
technical advice for a short period rather than employing someone full time. 

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to formally adopted the new 
South Somerset Leisure Facility Strategy 2018 – 2036.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive formally adopted the new South Somerset 
Leisure Facility Strategy 2018 – 2036.

Reason: To adopt the new South Somerset Leisure Facility Strategy and 
associated action plan.  

(Voting: unanimous in favour)

131. Equality and Diversity Policy 2019 (Agenda Item 7)

The Portfolio Holder for Environment & Economic Development advised that the policy 
had been produced in collaboration with the Somerset Equality Officer Group and it 
covered both officers, Councillors and customers.  The Equality Objectives and action 
plan mentioned at recommendation B were on the website and the equality impact 
assessment covered all the protected characteristics.  She noted that the Scrutiny 
Committee had questioned the need for the gypsy and traveller community to be 
specifically listed but she said this was because they had particular needs.

The Specialist – Strategic Planning advised that the policy had been produced in 
collaboration because of the reduced officer capacity in this area within each Council.  
The policy was a pragmatic approach to ensure compliance within the law which would 
be sustainable in the future. 

In response to a question, the Portfolio Holder and Specialist – Strategic Planning 
advised that the policy was to ensure all people were treated the same and it was not 
intended to single out any particular group. 

At the conclusion of the debate, the majority of Members were content to recommend 
that Full Council adopt the new SSDC Equality and Diversity Policy, Equality Objectives 
and accompanying action plan.

RESOLVED: That District Executive:-

a. recommend to Full Council the adoption of a new SSDC Equality 
and Diversity Policy;

b. noted the introduction of a new suite of Equality Objectives and 
accompanying action plan;

c. noted the implementation of a single Equality Impact Assessment 
template.



District Executive 4 7.03.19

Reason: To confirm the new Equality and Diversity Policy and to note the 
introduction operationally of a new Equalities Impact Assessment 
template and suite of Equality Objectives.

(Voting: 6 in favour, 0 against, 1 abstention)

132. SSDC Local Authority Trading Company (Agenda Item 8)

The Portfolio Holder for Property and Climate Change and Income Generation advised 
that the report introduced the start of a process to set up a trading company to allow the 
Council to start commercial trading. 

The Income Opportunity Development Manager provided Members with a short power 
point presentation and advised that the first commercial company proposed to be set up 
would be a land management and horticultural company called Elliston.  

The Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation) provided the following 
clarification following discussion of the report at Scrutiny Committee:

Why propose a trading company?
The purpose of trading services for a Council is to generate business, leading to 
additional profits/income; and cost reduction to internal services in some circumstances. 
The council can only ‘trade’ i.e. work outside of council core business and make a profit if 
it sets up an arms-length company vehicle to do so.  Which is why this proposal is 
coming forward, the proposal is the next step in delivering the already approved 
Commercial Strategy.

Why is council approval needed at this stage?
Without approval for the principle of setting up a trading company, as per the proposed 
structure in the report and the set up loan funds, we cannot commission the detailed tax 
advice and legal company set up documents; as there is no budget to do so.

We seek approval now to proceed further in the setting up of a trading company in order 
to commission the due diligence and set aside loan funds required to do this, covering 
early set up costs for trading.  We believe that this is the amount needed, having 
considered all that we can at this stage.  These next steps and expert advice will answer 
the detailed operational outstanding questions preparing for implementation to trade as a 
company.

What are the Costs of a Holding Company (as separate to the trading co 
subsidiary)? 
We acknowledge that there is a cost to the creation of the Holding Company which will 
be in addition to the trading entity itself. Example costs could include e.g. Director 
remuneration, Co. Secretary remuneration, cost of accountancy and other 
expert/management services etc.  This is considered to be nominal amount each year 
and would be recovered by way of a management charge to each of the subsidiary 
trading companies.  This is built into costs at Appendix 3 for the proposed trading 
company, Elleston, and contingency sums are allowed for in Year 1 until trading is fully 
underway.

Where is the reference to Governance, Scrutiny and Audit roles?



District Executive 5 7.03.19

Appendix 4 refers to Governance, including elements that the external legal adviser has 
identified.  It is the case that we haven’t yet identified named individuals as client officers, 
directors, who will be responsible for monitoring, and what the scrutiny and reporting 
arrangements will be, as this forms a part of the next steps following the provision of 
more detailed legal documents including a Shareholder Agreement to be commissioned 
and finalised. 

However, having discussed the proposed delegation with our Monitoring Officer and 
taken further legal advice the following applies. Under our council constitution 
appointments to outside bodies should be made by the relevant Portfolio Holder. In this 
case the Holding Company and Trading Co would constitute ‘outside bodies’ and 
therefore fall under the remit of District Executive. Therefore, for this specific element it is 
proposed that an additional recommendation is added to the District Executive report 
(final wording agreed at District Executive) ‘to note delegated authority to the relevant 
Portfolio Holders to make the initial appointments to the ‘outside bodies’ of 
Holding Company and the Local Authority Trading Company. 

Once set up, a Council wholly owned company would act as any other private limited 
company and have its own governance, audit and reporting procedures to the Board of 
Directors and regularly report back to Shareholders.  The Council is the Shareholder and 
under the Shareholders Agreement will be able to agree, (once it is drafted) how the 
company is run and who holds the key decision making responsibilities.  Therefore, this 
is not something that officers can provide answers to at this time. It is proposed that 
expert legal advice and best practice will be followed in due course.

The initial delegated authority in the recommendations is proposed to 2 senior officers 
with the relevant expertise in this field and the 2 Portfolio Holders involved in the 
proposal if/once the principle to take forward and the loan is approved.  This is in order to 
drive forward the detail in a commercial manner. The S151 officer is there to ensure 
funds and governance are appropriate following due diligence.  The Commercial Director 
to ensure that only a viable commercial proposal in line with the approved Commercial 
Strategy proceeds.  If the proposal after due diligence is not financially sound, with 
appropriate governance or in line with approved strategy, then it would be the duty of the 
senior officers to revert to PFHs and agree not to proceed, or what further work is 
required prior to the implementation of the company proceeding.  

What are the Next Steps?
In officer opinion the headline next steps (if recommendations are approved) would be 
to:

 Commission the detailed corporate and VAT tax advice, in order to build in 
refined financial provisions to the company business plan financial forecast. This 
will be funded through the set up loan. S151 Officer to approve the advice and 
implement.

 Commission the detailed suite of legal documents to allow formal company set 
up.

 PFHs to initially consider and agree the initial Shareholder Agreement and legal 
documents, with key officers obtaining expert advice on the implications of key 
decision makers, rights and responsibilities of Shareholders and the make-up of 
Board of Directors. 

 To register the company and proceed to implementation once all proposed 
governance and financial set up is agreed and the proposal is considered 
acceptable by PFHs in consultation with S151 and Commercial Directors. 
Scrutiny Chair and Deputy to be briefed in advance.



District Executive 6 7.03.19

Elleston Financial Forecast, VAT & Tax – Is the loan request sufficient?
The S151 has reviewed the financial forecast and is content.  The S151 & Deputy have 
received advice on the VAT position and are content.  However, further specific advice is 
required from an external specialist on the wider tax position, especially corporation tax.  
But for the present purposes, the worst case tax position has been taken into account in 
the Financial Forecast and the S151/Deputy are content with that.  

Where are the Objectives of the Holding Company?
We consider these are set out in the report– sections 10 & 13 specifically refer.

Other Clarifications and Queries to more general queries raised:
 Each future trading service proposal will be brought through District Executive 

and Scrutiny Committees prior to proceeding any further. 

 The company will be required to have an external audit, which would be reported 
back to Shareholders.  

 Group accounts for the council will need to be produced, including the company. 
These will also be considered by Council’s Audit Committee.

 General ‘scrutiny’ and oversight of the company operations going forward would 
be undertaken through the Shareholder Group (or their agreed representatives) 
and the Board of Directors will be answerable to Shareholders.  

 For ‘Cabinet’ in the report read ‘District Executive’ (external legal advisors have 
used generic terms in their advice to us as not all councils have/use the term 
District Executive)

 Risk – This has been viewed in the report as positive or ‘opportunity’ risk as a 
‘shell’ ltd company is proposed in order to trade, we believe that we have 
mitigated potential financial or reputational risk. Through this proposal there are 
no staff assets or substantial capital in the company. It is an arms-length and 
separate legal entity to the council.

 However as with every new venture there are risks, in this case the financial risk 
is the set up loan funds requested and the reputational risk if the worst case 
scenario happens and the company is unsuccessful.  Potential clients are already 
asking and waiting for SSDC (Elleston) to be able to trade and contracts will be 
priced to ensure that they are profitable, we believe that the risks are lower in 
beginning our trading services in an area of demand for which we already have 
experience and strong reputation. The risk of failure cannot be completely 
mitigated and should be noted.

 Examples of other council trading are noted in the report and have been 
investigated to provide lessons learned and best practice on the company set up 
structure and to advise what has worked well or not so. We are following this 
advice which also concurs with our expert legal advice to date in terms of the 
company structure and necessary due diligence on financial forecasting and legal 
company set up.  



District Executive 7 7.03.19

The Section 151 provided his opinion that the business case was credible and the 
confidential financial information provided was reasonable albeit only an indicative draft 
at the current time.  Further validation would take place to ensure the cost estimates 
were appropriate as full cost recovery was expected.  It was appropriate to take 
specialist advice on company tax arrangements to help ensure the financial 
arrangements were structured in the most tax efficient way.  The recommendation was to 
provide a loan at a commercial interest rate, ensuring state aid was avoided.  The 
Business Plan was in draft form and it would be refined as the information was gained.

The Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation) advised that a further 
recommendation would be required to delegate authority to the relevant Portfolio Holder 
to make the initial appointments to the Holding Company and Local Authority Trading 
Company.

During discussion, it was confirmed that:-

 The proposed company name ‘Elliston’ was available at Companies House.
 No employees or assets would be transferred to the shell company.
 There would be a clear separation between the core business and the work for 

housing associations or developers.
 The challenge from the Scrutiny Committee was welcomed as Members should 

be comfortable with the recommendations going forward.

It was proposed and seconded that a further recommendation be added to delegate 
authority to the relevant Portfolio Holder to make the initial appointments to the Holding 
Company and Local Authority Trading Company.  On being put to the vote Members 
unanimously approved the setting-up of a Holding Company and Local Authority Trading 
Company (LATC), Elleston  - landscape management and horticultural services, to be 
the first traded service within that LATC structure and recommend that Full Council 
approve the principle of a working capital loan of up to £132,000 to the Trading 
Company.

RESOLVED: That District Executive:-

a. approved the setting-up of a Holding Company & Local Authority 
Trading Company (LATC) in the manner outlined in this report with 
delegated authority to the Director for Commercial Services and 
Income Generation, and S151 Officer in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holders to proceed with the implementation as 
proposed within the document, following more detailed due 
diligence on the legal and financial set up of the company;

b. approved Elleston  - landscape management and horticultural 
services, to be the first traded service within that LATC structure. 
This is in accordance with the attached business plan (Appendix 2);

c. recommended that Full Council approve the principle of a working 
capital loan of up to £132,000 to the Trading Company following the 
creating of the companies following due diligence as outlined in 
recommendations (a) and (b) above, and delegate authority to the 
S151 Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder - Finance and 
Legal to agree final amount and commercial terms. The loan 



District Executive 8 7.03.19

advance to be financed from the Council’s revenue reserves;

d. noted that the delegated authority sits with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder to make initial appointments to the Holding Company and 
Local Authority Trading Company.

Reason: To approve the principle of this Council setting up a holding company in 
order to take forward the trading of its services.

(Voting: unanimous in favour)

133. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9)

The following addition to the Forward Plan was noted:

 Community Capital Grant Request for Caryford Community Hall Association – 
April 2019.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:-

1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 
attached at Appendix A, with the following amendments;

 Community Capital Grant Request for Caryford Community 
Hall Association – April 2019.

2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 
Appendix B.

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document.

134. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 10)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday 4th April 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m.

….………………………………….

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


